PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6088770

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNIREGISTRY CORP.	04/08/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GODADDY ONLINE SERVICES CAYMAN ISLANDS LTD.	
Street Address:	14455 N HAYDEN ROAD	
City:	SCOTTSDALE	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85260	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15181230
Patent Number:	9807053

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:oreoluwa@godaddy.comCorrespondent Name:OREOLUWA FATIMILEHINAddress Line 1:14455 N HAYDEN ROAD

Address Line 4: SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA 85260

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA HATELY, DIRECTOR	
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica Hately/ssb/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2020	

Total Attachments: 5

source=19 - Narwhal - Patent Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=19 - Narwhal - Patent Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=19 - Narwhal - Patent Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=19 - Narwhal - Patent Assignment Agreement#page4.tif source=19 - Narwhal - Patent Assignment Agreement#page5.tif

PATENT 506042055 REEL: 052552 FRAME: 0623

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of April 8, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), by and between GoDaddy Online Services Cayman Islands Ltd. ("Assignee"), Cayman Islands exempted company with limited liability, and Uniregistry Corp. ("Assignor"), a Cayman Islands corporation.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are among the parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2020 (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Attachment A and all applications, registrations and renewals in connection therewith (the "<u>Patents</u>"),

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth in this Agreement and the Asset Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

- 1. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>. Assignor hereby assigns and sells to Assignee, as successor of the business to which the Patents relate, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents throughout the world. This assignment includes, without limitation, the right (but not the obligation) to register, prosecute, maintain or record any of such Patents with any governmental entity and the right to all past and future income, royalties, damages and payments due with respect to such Patents, including without limitation rights to damages and payments for past, present or future infringements or misappropriations thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants that may be granted upon any of the foregoing in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.
- 2. **FURTHER ASSURANCES.** Assignor shall assist Assignee, or its designee, at Assignee's expense, in every proper way to secure the Assignee's rights in the Patents in any and all countries, including the disclosure to the Assignee of all pertinent information and data with respect thereto, the execution of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments and all other instruments that the Assignee may deem necessary in order to apply for, register, obtain, maintain, defend, and enforce such rights, and in order to deliver, assign and convey to Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees the sole and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to all Patents and testifying in a suit or other proceeding relating to such Patents.
- 3. **POWER OF ATTORNEY**. Assignor agrees that, if the Assignee is unable because of Assignor's unavailability, dissolution, mental or physical incapacity, or for any other reason, to secure Assignor's signature with respect to any Patents, including, without limitation, for the purpose of applying for or pursuing any application for any United States or foreign registrations covering the Patents, then Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as Assignor's agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and on Assignor's behalf to execute and file any papers and oaths and to do all other lawfully permitted acts with respect to such Patents to further the prosecution and issuance of the Patents with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. This power of attorney shall be deemed coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

PATENT REEL: 052552 FRAME: 0624 4. <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>. If any provision of this Agreement shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or invalid, that provision shall be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary so that this Agreement shall otherwise remain in full force and effect and enforceable. This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in and shall be construed pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to conflicts of laws provisions thereof.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 052552 FRAME: 0625 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

GODADDY ONLINE SERVICES CAYMAN ISLANDS LTD.
By:
Name:
Title:
UNIREGISTRY, CORP
By: Frank Schilling
Name: Frank Schilling

Title: Managing Director

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

NDS LTD.
By: Dessica Hately
Name: Jessica Hately
Title: Director
UNIREGISTRY, CORP
By:
Name:
Title:

GODADDY ONLINE SERVICES CAYMAN ISLA

PATENT REEL: 052552 FRAME: 0627

ATTACHMENT A

PATENTS

US Patent No. 9,807,053

US Patent App. No. 15/181,230

PATENT REEL: 052552 FRAME: 0628

RECORDED: 05/01/2020